FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

This is a lengthy request, but every question asks for statistical data – there are no questions that require the location of documents etc.
Homelessness
1. The number of households who were initially assessed for eligibility for homelessness support each month in January, February and March 2021 (regardless of the outcome of that assessment) 

2. The number of households in question 1 who were assessed as owed the prevention duty, each month in January, February and March 2021

3. The number of households in question 1 who were assessed as owed the relief duty as the outcome of their initial assessment (i.e. not at the end of their prevention duty), each month in January, February and March 2021

4. The number of households who were assessed as owed the main housing duty between January and March 2021 inclusive (NB this will include households whose initial assessment was prior to January 2021; question 4 is not limited to those households covered in the question 1 response)

5. The number of households who were owed the relief duty, between January and March 2021 inclusive, at the end of their prevention duty (NB this will include households whose initial assessment was prior to January 2021; accordingly, question 5 is not limited to those households covered in the question 1 response)
We are currently working on reconciling the data above and will be submitted the figures to the National HCLIC Return in mid-May, following which a quality assurance process is undertaken before publication. Therefore, this information is exempt as it is intended for future publication in line with S22 of the Act.  This letter acts as S17 refusal notice in respect of this part of your request. 

Council housing rent
Questions 6-14 apply to council housing tenants *including tenants of ALMOs*. If the council does not have council housing or an ALMO, please proceed to question 15.

In these questions, the council may use four weeks, 30 days etc, instead of ‘one month’, and double those figures for ‘two months’, depending on how it records the information.

6. How many council housing tenant households are there overall?
Our latest calculations (data refreshed 12/04/2021) showed that we have 19,439 tenanted council properties. The total number of tenants named across these tenancies was 23,321.

7. How many council housing tenant households are currently in arrears on their rent by at least one month?
Rent is collected weekly rather than monthly, therefore our response would be based on 4-weeks rent arrears. As of our latest calculations (data refreshed 13/04/2021), we had 2,762 current tenants who were in arrears by four weeks or more. Please note that this figure is based on current tenants only, and does not include any former tenants who may have relinquished their tenancies with outstanding balances. It should also be noted that our calculations are based on net rent only, i.e. the amount that the tenant is physically responsible for paying as opposed to anything received via Housing Benefits. In some cases tenants only pay nominal rent amounts (e.g. £1 per week); in this example they would only need to owe £4 or more to be classed as in arrears by four weeks. For internal performance management purposes therefore, the number of weeks in arrears is not necessarily the best overall indicator of tenant debt.

8. How many council housing tenant households are currently in 
arrears on their rent by at least two months?
Based on the same caveats as outlined in question 7, there are currently 1,575 tenants who are in arrears by eight weeks or more.

9. How many council housing tenant households currently receive Housing Benefit (not Universal Credit)?
Based on the same dataset used in questions 7 and 8, a total of 8,153 current tenants had received at least one Housing Benefit payment during the month leading up to the data being extracted.

10. How many council housing tenant households currently receiving Housing Benefit are currently in arrears on their rent by at least one month?
Based on the same dataset again, 664 of the above tenants in receipt of HB were in rent arrears by at least four weeks.

11. How many council housing tenant households currently receiving Housing Benefit are currently in arrears on their rent by at least two months?
Based on the same dataset again, 457 of the tenants in receipt of HB were in rent arrears by at least eight weeks.

12. How many council housing tenant households currently receive the housing costs element of Universal Credit? If the housing costs element can't be identified, please give figures for those in receipt of Universal Credit regardless of the specific elements (please specify if this is the case)
Based on the same dataset again, 6,383 of our current tenants have a marker on our system for receiving Universal Credit. We are not able to break this down by specific elements. 

13. Of the households referred to in response to question 12, how many are currently in arrears on their rent by at least one month?
1,257 of those tenants with Universal Credit markers are in rent arrears by at least four weeks.

14. Of the households referred to in response to question 12, how many are currently in arrears on their rent by at least two months?
665 of those tenants with Universal Credit markers are in rent arrears by at least eight weeks.

DHP applications
15. For each month since January 2021 (inclusive), please state how much was awarded in Discretionary Housing Payments that month (monetary value)
16. For each month since January 2021 (inclusive), please state how much was awarded in DHPs that month based on the impact on the claimant of the benefit cap (monetary value)

17. For each month since January 2021 (inclusive), please state how many new awards of DHPs were made that month (numerical value, not monetary value)

18. For each month since January 2021 (inclusive), please state how many new awards of DHPs were made that month where the award was based on the impact on the claimant of the benefit cap (numerical value, not monetary value)
	DHP HOUSING AWARDS - MONETARY

	 
	Jan-21
	Feb-21
	Mar-21

	DHP
	16370.41
	34776.2
	26421.7

	Of which:
	 
	 
	 

	BENCAP
	3288.38
	14199.82
	7219.57

	 
	
	
	 

	DHP HOUSING NEW AWARDS - NUMERICAL

	 
	Jan-21
	Feb-21
	Mar-21

	DHP
	10
	22
	24

	Of which:
	 
	 
	 

	BENCAP
	3
	2
	6


NRPF
19. Please state how many applications for homelessness support since 1st April 2020 have been rejected due to the applicant being ineligible for public funds under No Recourse to Public Funds rules – this is an overall figure, not a monthly one
This information is available for the period March 2020 to December 31st 2020 – the answers are available by interrogating the data available publicly at https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-homelessness.  Again, the full-2020/2021 figures are intended for future publication and are exempt under section 22 of the Act.

If the information for any question – particularly question 19 – cannot be sourced within the section 12 cost limit, please mark that question ‘information not held’ and respond to the rest of the request.

Where the council was formed in April 2021, please provide figures for the predecessor council(s).

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
